GOVERNMENTOF INDIA
MINISTRYOF FINANCE
DEPARTMENTOF FINANCIAL SERVICES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARREDQUESTIONNO: 1169
TOBE ANSWEREDON THE 22nd DECEMBER,2017/PAUSHAL, 1939 (SAKA)

QUESTION
NONPERFORMINGASSETS

1169: SHRI A.P.JITHENDER REDDY:
SHRIG. HARI:

Willthe Ministerof FINANCEDbe pleased to state:

(a) whetherthe FinancialStabilityReport has revealed that the Gross Non Performiny Assets (NPAs) of banks may rise from 9.6 per cent in March,2017 to 10.2 per cent in March 2018 andif so, the detailsthereof;

(b) the detailsof the steps takenby the PublicSector Banks (PSBs) withrespect to rise in the ratio of Gross NPAs from 9.2 per cent to 9.6 per cent as stated in Financia StabilityReportreleasedin June,2017 by Reserve Bank ofIndia (RBI);

(c) whetherthe report further indicated that there might be further downward risk jeopardisingthe centralbanks estimate for asset qualityand if so, the details thereof and

(d) the details of the steps taken in furtherance of RBI’s recommendationto initiat solvencyproceedingsagainst the twelvelarge defaulterswhichtogetherconstitute25 per cent of the total NPA,if so, the detailsthereofand if not, the reasonstherefor?

ANSWER
To be answered by
THEMINISTEROFSTATEIN THEMINISTRYOF FINANCE
(SHIV PRATAPSHUKLA)

(2) to (d): As per Financial StabilityReport (FSR) released by Reserve Bank of India (RBI) in June 2017, the stress test indicatedthat under the baseline scenario, the Gross Non-PerformingAssets (GNPA) ratio of all Scheduled CommercialBanks (SCBs) may increase from 9.6 per cent in March 2017 to 10.2 per cent by March 2018. If the macroeconomicconditionsdeterioratethe GNPA ratio may increase furtherunder such consequentialstress scenarios.

RBI has issued directionsto certainbanks for referring12 accounts, withfund and non-fund based outstandingamount greater than Rs. 5,000 crore and with 60% or more classified as non-performingas of 31.3.2016, to initiate insolvency process under the Insolvencyand BankruptcyCode,2016. These 12 accountsconstitutedabout 25 per cent of the gross NPAs of the bankingsystem. In accordance with RBI’s directions,banks have filed applicationsin respect of the accounts before the AdjudicatingAuthoritie concerned,withinspecified timelines.
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